Investigating the Chemical Changes of Chlorogenic Acids during
Coffee Brewing: Conjugate Addition of Water to the Olefinic Moiety
of Chlorogenic Acids and Their Quinides
Marius Febi Matei, Rakesh Jaiswal, and Nikolai Kuhnert*
School of Engineering and Science, Chemistry, Jacobs University Bremen, 28759 Bremen, Germany
*S Supporting Information
ABSTRACT: Coffee is one of the most popular and consumed beverages in the world and is associated with a series of benefits
for human health. In this study we focus on the reactivity of chlorogenic acids, the most abundant secondary metabolites in

Preliminary Assessment of Data. All data for the
chlorogenic acids presented in this paper use the recommended
IUPAC numbering system;1 the same numbering system was
adopted for water addition products of chlorogenic acids, their
cis-isomers, and their acyl-migration isomers.
Investigation of Model Compounds. First, we subjected
three monocaffeoylquinic acids, 3-O-caffeoylquinic acid, 4-O-
caffeoylquinic acid, and 5-O-caffeoylquinic acid, to model brewing
conditions using 10 min of hot water (100 °C) treatment
followed by HPLC−MS analysis. The HPLC chromatograms
Journal of Agricultural and Food Chemistry Article
dx.doi.org/10.1021/jf3028599 | J. Agric. Food Chem. 2012, 60, 12105−1211512106
showed between 4 and 12 distinct peaks corresponding to the
products formed. The main focus was on the water addition
products, a reaction mechanism leading to water addition and
elimination being proposed in Figure 1. The products observed
can be categorized into three types of chlorogenic acids
derivatives: first, hydroxydihydrocaffeoylquinic acids arising
through conjugate addition of water to the olefinic cinnamoyl
moiety (Figure 2); second, acyl-migration products, including a
selection of different caffeoylquinic acid regioisomers; and
finally, trans−cis isomerization (cis-caffeoylquinic acids) prod-
ucts, presumably obtained by reversible β-elimination of water
from hydroxydihydrocaffeoylquinic acids. The last two classes
of derivatives have been analyzed and identified on previous
occasions using authentic reference compounds in conjunction
with LC−MS/MS.28,29 In this study they were assigned based
on retention times and tandem MS data and listed whenever
observed (Table 1). Further unidentified minor products were
observed in the chromatograms.
For the class of hydroxydihydrocaffeoylquinic acids, a
detailed individual tandem MS study was conducted for each
novel derivative reported. The substrates tested successfully for
water addition at the CC of the cinnamoyl moiety of
Figure 1. Formation of chlorogenic acid derivatives during the brewing of coffee (Tables 1 and 2).
Journal of Agricultural and Food Chemistry Article
dx.doi.org/10.1021/jf3028599 | J. Agric. Food Chem. 2012, 60, 12105−1211512107
Figure 2. Monoacylated water addition derivatives of chlorogenic acids and lactones formed during brewing (Tables 1 and 2).
Table 1. Retention Times of Chlorogenic Acids and Their Derivatives
startinga product namea tR [min] m/z [M − H]
5-CQA 4-CQA 20.6 353
5-CQA 20.1 353
cis-5-CQA 23.0 353
5-hCQA I 7.3 371
5-hCQA II 7.9 371
4-CQA 3-CQA 13.1 353
4-CQA 20.6 353
5-CQA 20.1 353
cis-3-CQA 11.9 353
cis-4-CQA 16.5 353
cis-5-CQA 23.0 353
4-hCQA I 6.9 371
4-hCQA II 7.9 371
3-CQA 3-CQA 13.1 353
4-CQA 20.6 353
cis-3-CQA 11.9 353
3-hCQA I + II 5.6 371
3,4-diCQA 3,4-diCQA 36.7 515
3,5-diCQA 37.4 515
4,5-diCQA 41.4 515
cis-3,4-diCQA I 35.9 515
cis-3,4-diCQA II 38.5 515
3-CQA 13.1 353
4-CQA 20.6 353
5-CQA 20.1 353
3-hC-4-CQA 27.9 533
3-C-4-hCQA 27.4 533